COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

DATE: April 24, 2019
TO:

Planning Commission

FROM:

Planning Staff

SUBJECT:

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: Public hearing to consider an appeal of the
Coastside Design Review Committee’s decision to approve a Design
Review Permit, pursuant to Section 6565.3 of the County Zoning
Regulations, for the construction of a new 2,612 sq. ft. two-story
single-family residence, plus a 433 sq. ft. attached two-car garage on an
existing 6,386 sq. ft. legal parcel in the unincorporated El Granada area of
San Mateo County (APN#047-092-260).
County File Number: PLN 2018-00104 (Kroll)

PROPOSAL
The applicant proposes to construct a 3,045 sq. ft. (Including the 433 sq. ft. garage)
single-family residence on an undeveloped parcel located at the southeast corner of
Alhambra Avenue and Vallejo Avenue (APN#047-092-260).
RECOMMENDATION
Deny the appeal and uphold the decision of the Coastside Design Review Committee to
approve the Design Review Permit, based on the findings and subject to the conditions
of approval contained in Attachment A.
SUMMARY
The following discussion summarizes the major points of the appeal followed by Staff’s
response:
1.

Appellant: The neighborhood context and character is defined by modest
single-story ranch and cottage homes. The 100 block of Vallejo Street is
overwhelmingly represented by single-story ranch and cottage homes.
Staff’s Response: The subject neighborhood extends beyond the 100 block
of Vallejo Street. The homes immediately adjacent to the vacant parcel are
two-story homes and the neighborhood is comprised of one and two-story
homes. The coastside design standards have been created to encourage

development that is in harmony with the neighborhood; it is not a
requirement that a new structure strictly emulate or copy the architecture
and design of existing development. Many of the existing homes would not
comply with the current design standards as modern design concepts
implemented in the design standards inherently result in deviation from the
design of older homes. The project complies with the bulk and height
requirements for the S-17 combining district and meets the design standard
recommendation which discourages homes over two-stories.
2.

Appellant: The project’s design elements conflict with the neighborhood
character. The project’s design elements conflict with zoning code design
standards and Local Coastal Program (LCP) policies for neighborhood
scale, second stories, wall articulation, entries, garages, roof design,
openings, and architectural style.
Staff’s Response: The project is located within a single-family categorical
exclusion area and no variances have been requested therefore the LCP
policies are not applicable. The CDRC determined, on January 10, 2019,
that the revised project is in substantial compliance with the Coastside
Design Standards. The second-story is well articulated and centrally
located. The roof design has been simplified to reflect a traditional
aesthetic. The garage has been set back 17 feet from the property line and
is well integrated into the rest of the home. The windows over the garage
have been removed to reduce its prominence. The CDRC found that the
architectural style is complementary to the neighborhood in regard to color
and materials as noted in the design review approval findings.

3.

Appellant: The project will have negative impacts on views, siting, and
structure placement.
Staff’s Response: The home has been set back 20 feet from the nearest
neighbor, allowing the adjacent property owner to enjoy preservation of light
in their side yard. The windows on the second floor facing the neighbor to
the east have been limited to three (3) to preserve privacy. Local Coastal
Program policies protect public views, i.e. views from Highway 1 to the
ocean. The project would not impact public views because the home
resides in a residential community to the east of HWY 1. Private views of
the ocean would be impacted as the home would be developed on corner lot
adjacent to HWY 1, however private views are not protected by existing
regulations. The applicant has designed the second floor comply with coast
side design standards by setting the second story back from the footprint of
the first floor and providing exterior articulation to minimize impacts to
private views.
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4.

Appellant: A traffic safety and parking study should be performed and
Conditions should be added to mitigate traffic hazards and parking impacts
at the intersection of Vallejo Street and Alhambra Avenue.
Staff’s Response: The project has been evaluated by all County
departments including Public Works. The Public Works Department has not
raised any concerns or objections related to access, placement, or sight
distances at the corner of Vallejo Street and Alhambra Avenue. A singlefamily home in a residential neighborhood, which provides the required offstreet parking, does not meet the threshold for significant traffic impacts and
therefore a traffic study is not warranted. Additionally, per general policy
2.52 of the Local Coastal Program, single-family dwellings are not required
to develop a traffic impact analysis and mitigation plan (TIMP).
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COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

DATE: April 24, 2019
TO:

Planning Commission

FROM:

Planning Staff

SUBJECT: Consideration of an appeal of the Coastside Design Review Committee’s
decision to approve a Design Review Permit, pursuant to Section 6565.3
of the County Zoning Regulations, for the construction of a new
2,612 sq. ft. two-story single-family residence, plus a 433 sq. ft. attached
two-car garage on an existing 6,386 sq. ft. legal parcel in the
unincorporated El Granada area of San Mateo County
(APN 047-092-260).
County File Number: PLN 2018-00104 (Kroll)

PROPOSAL
The Applicant proposes to construct a new two-story 3,045 sq. ft. (including a 433 sq. ft.
two-car garage) single-family residence on an existing 6,386 sq. ft. undeveloped parcel
located at the southeast corner of Alhambra Avenue and Vallejo Avenue
(APN# 047-092-260).
RECOMMENDATION
Deny the appeal and uphold the decision of the Coastside Design Review Committee to
approve the Design Review Permit, based on the findings and subject to the conditions
of approval contained in Attachment A.
BACKGROUND
Report Prepared By: Kanoa Kelley, Associate Planner
Project Planner: Kanoa Kelley, Telephone 650/363-1873
Applicant/Owner: John Kroll
Appellant: Marion Minor
APN: 047-092-260
Location: Southeast corner of Alhambra Avenue and Vallejo Street
(Attachment B – Vicinity Map)

Lot Size: 6,386 sq. ft.
Existing Zoning: R-1/S-17/DR/CD (Single-Family Residential District/S-17 Combining
District with 5,000 sq. ft. minimum parcel size/Design Review District/Coastal
Development)
General Plan Designation: Medium Density Residential Urban (6.1 to 8.7 dwelling
units/acre)
Sphere-of-Influence: City of Half Moon Bay
Existing Land Use: Undeveloped Parcel
Water and Sewer Services: Coastside County Water District and Granada Community
Services District
Flood Zone: The project site is located in Flood Zone X (Area of minimal flood
hazard, usually depicted on FIRMs as above the 500-year flood level), per
FEMA Panel No. 06081C0117E, effective October 16, 2012.0
Parcel Legality: The parcel was legally subdivided by the approved Minor Subdivision
SMN76-4.
Environmental Evaluation: Categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15303, Class 3(a),
of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, related to new
construction of small structures, including single-family residences in a residential zone.
Setting: The project site is a vacant parcel located at the southeast corner of Alhambra
Avenue and Vallejo Street, east of Cabrillo Highway. The site is predominantly
vegetated with grass and other natural ground cover therefore no trees are proposed for
removal. The site is located within a developed single-family residential neighborhood
and the Midcoast Single-Family Residential Categorical Exclusion Area.
Chronology:
Date

Action

March 14, 2018

-

Application submitted.

October 11, 2018

-

The Coastside Design Review Committee (CDRC) continues
review of the proposal to a future date, recommending that
the applicant address their comments as detailed in
Attachment C.

- Staff worked with the Applicant to address Design Review
comments and submit a revised application for review.
January 10, 2019

-

The Coastside Design Review Committee (CDRC) reviewed
the revised proposal. The CDRC also considered testimony
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from the public and an opposition letter submitted by the
appellant’s attorney. After consideration, the CDRC voted 20 (Committee member Bruce Chan absent) to approve the
revised design.
January 25, 2019

April 24, 2019

-

In accordance with Zoning Regulations Chapter 28.1 Section
66565.11(A), an appeal of the Design Review approval was
submitted by Marion Minor within 10 working days of the
approval.

-

The County worked with the Applicant and the Appellant to
schedule a public hearing date.

-

Planning Commission public hearing.

DISCUSSION
A.

KEY ISSUES
1.

COASTSIDE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE (CDRC) ACTION
AND COMPLIANCE WITH COASTSIDE DESIGN REVIEW STANDARDS
The Coastside Design Review Committee (CDRC) initially reviewed the
development proposal for new construction of a single-family home on a
vacant parcel on October 11, 2018 (Attachment C – First Proposal and
CDRC Comments). Upon review, the CDRC continued the hearing to a
future date, recommending that the Applicant address the following:
a.

Address the neighborhood's concerns about views, light, and air in the
revised design.

b.

Modify the roof form to achieve a more cohesive roof theme.

c.

Select a different railing for the deck that meets Building Code (smaller
than a 4-inch gap between rails) use black galvanized metal.

d.

Ensure the elevations provide accurate representations of the
proposal.

e.

Remove the windows over the garage or combine the four windows
into two windows.

f.

Move the entry wall and overhang back to meet the required minimum
setback.

g.

Redesign the landscape plan to follow standards in terms of a more
natural layout.

h.

No Bottlebrush plants (Callistemon sp.) in the landscape plan.
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i.

For the 4-foot fence proposed along Alhambra Avenue, specify the
type of fence and provide articulation.

The Applicant redesigned the project to comply with the CDRC comments
(Attachment D – Revised Proposal). The roof design has been modified by
removing the modern design elements, in the form of a flat roof, and
replacing it with a traditional gabled and hipped roof. The porch has also
been redesigned to match the traditional aesthetic. The railings have been
replaced by glass panels and the fencing has been removed in favor of
landscaping elements. The windows over the garage have been removed
to reduce the prominence of the garage. In response to public comments
on the lack of off-street parking, the Applicant moved the garage back 17
feet to accommodate additional vehicles in the driveway. All other CDRC
comments were addressed in the revised submittal.
The CDRC reviewed the revised project at its January 10, 2019 meeting.
The CDRC also considered testimony from the public and an opposition
letter submitted by the appellant’s attorney, citing inconsistencies with the
coastal design standards and requesting a continuance (provided in
Attachment F). After consideration, the CDRC voted 2-0 (CDRC member
Bruce Chan was absent) to approve the revised design (Attachment E –
Approval Letter).
B.

APPEAL OF THE COASTSIDE DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE APPROVAL
On January 25, 2019, Planning staff received an appeal application filed by
Marion Minor, property owner of 139 Vallejo Street (a neighboring parcel to the
northeast of the project site, within viewing distance), challenging the CDRC’s
decision (Attachment F – Appeal Application). The Appellant cited her attorney’s
letter submitted to the CDRC on January 10, 2019, stating that the issues raised
by the letter had not been addressed. A supplement to the appeal was submitted
by the Appellant via email on March 17, 2019 (Attachment H – Appeal
Supplement).
The following discussion summarizes the major points of the appeal followed by
Staff’s response:
1.

Appellant: The neighborhood context and character is defined by modest
single-story ranch and cottage homes. The 100 block of Vallejo Street is
overwhelmingly represented by single-story ranch and cottage homes.
Staff’s Response: The subject neighborhood extends beyond the 100 block
of Vallejo Street. The homes immediately adjacent to the vacant parcel are
two-story homes and the neighborhood is comprised of one and two-story
homes (Attachment G – Neighborhood Photos). The coastside design
standards have been created to encourage development that is in harmony
with the neighborhood; it is not a requirement that a new structure strictly
emulate or copy the architecture and design of existing development. Many
of the existing homes would not comply with the current design standards as
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modern design concepts implemented in the design standards inherently
result in deviation from the design of older homes. The project complies
with the bulk and height requirements for the S-17 combining district and
meets the design standard recommendation which discourages homes over
two-stories.
2.

Appellant: The project’s design elements conflict with the neighborhood
character. The project’s design elements conflict with zoning code design
standards and Local Coastal Program (LCP) policies for neighborhood
scale, second stories, wall articulation, entries, garages, roof design,
openings, and architectural style.
Staff’s Response: The project is located within a single-family categorical
exclusion area and no variances have been requested therefore the LCP
policies are not applicable. The CDRC determined, on January 10, 2019,
that the revised project is in substantial compliance with the Coastside
Design Standards. The second-story is well articulated and centrally
located. The roof design has been simplified to reflect a traditional
aesthetic. The garage has been set back 17 feet from the property line and
is well integrated into the rest of the home. The windows over the garage
have been removed to reduce its prominence. The CDRC found that the
architectural style is complementary to the neighborhood in regard to color
and materials as noted in the design review approval findings.

3.

Appellant: The project will have negative impacts on views, siting, and
structure placement.
Staff’s Response: The home has been set back 20 feet from the nearest
neighbor, allowing the adjacent property owner to enjoy preservation of light
in their side yard. The windows on the second floor facing the neighbor to
the east have been limited to three (3) to preserve privacy. Local Coastal
Program policies protect public views, i.e. views from Highway 1 to the
ocean. The project would not impact public views because the home
resides in a residential community to the east of HWY 1. Private views of
the ocean would be impacted as the home would be developed on corner lot
adjacent to HWY 1, however private views are not protected by existing
regulations. The applicant has designed the second floor comply with coast
side design standards by setting the second story back from the footprint of
the first floor and providing exterior articulation to minimize impacts to
private views.

4.

Appellant: A traffic safety and parking study should be performed and
Conditions should be added to mitigate traffic hazards and parking impacts
at the intersection of Vallejo Street and Alhambra Avenue.
Staff’s Response: The project has been evaluated by all County
departments including Public Works. The Public Works Department has not
raised any concerns or objections related to access, placement, or sight
distances at the corner of Vallejo Street and Alhambra Avenue. A single5

family home in a residential neighborhood, which provides the required offstreet parking, does not meet the threshold for significant traffic impacts and
therefore a traffic study is not warranted. Additionally, per general policy
2.52 of the Local Coastal Program, single-family dwellings are not required
to develop a traffic impact analysis and mitigation plan (TIMP).
C.

ANALYSIS OF PROJECT COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE COUNTY
POLICIES AND REGULATIONS
1.

Conformance with the County General Plan
Upon review of the applicable provisions of the General Plan, staff has
determined that the project complies with all General Plan Policies, including
the following:
Visual Quality: Policy 4.35 (Urban Area Design Concept) calls for new
development to maintain and, where possible, improve upon the
appearance and visual character of development in urban areas, and
ensures that new development in urban areas is designed and constructed
to contribute to the orderly and harmonious development of the locality. The
Design Review standards implement this policy within Design Review
Zoning Districts of the County, including the Midcoast. In approving the
project, the CDRC found that project complies with policy 4.35. A
discussion of compliance with design review standards is provided in
Section C.3.b of this report.
Urban Land Use: Policy 8.38 (Height, Bulk and Setbacks) regulates the
height, bulk and setback requirements in zoning districts to: (1) ensure that
the size and scale of development are compatible with the parcel size, (2)
provide sufficient light and air in and around the structures, (3) ensure that
development of permitted densities is feasible, and (4) ensure public health
and safety. The proposed two-story structure meets the zoning district
height standards and is compatible in design, scale and size with other
residences located in the neighborhood. The appearance of mass and bulk
of the new residence is reduced by articulation of all exterior façades and
the positioning and minimization of the roof mass relative to the main floor.
The design of the new structure is complementary to the existing
neighborhood context, as supported by the Coastside Design Review
Committee’s approval (see Section 3.b of this report).
Water Supply: Policy 10.1 (Coordinate Planning) requires the County to
coordinate water supply planning with land use and wastewater
management planning to assure that the supply and quality of water is
commensurate with the level of development planned in the area. The
Coastside County Water District has confirmed that a water service
connection is available for this site.
Wastewater Policies: 11.1 and 11.2 (Adequate Wastewater Management
and Coordinate Planning) require the County to plan for the provision of
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adequate wastewater management facilities to serve development in order
to protect public health and water quality and to coordinate wastewater
management planning with land use and water supply planning to assure
that the capacity of sewerage facilities is commensurate with the level of
development planned for an area. Granada Community Services District
has provided staff with a project review comment letter indicating adequate
capacity to serve the project, subject to conditions, including requiring the
Applicant to obtain Sewer Connection Permit.
2.

Conformance with the Local Coastal Program (LCP)
The project qualifies for a Coastal Permit Exemption as the site is located in
the Single-Family Residence Development Categorical Exclusion Area. The
parcel is not located in a scenic corridor, nor does the property adjoin an
area of sensitive habitat. Because the project parcel meets the minimum lot
size prescribed by the S-17 combining district and this project requires no
exceptions to such standards, the project qualifies for a Coastal
Development Exemption; as a result additional LCP policies do not apply.

3.

Conformance with the Zoning Regulations
a.

Conformance with S-17 District Development Standards
The proposal complies with the property’s R-1/S-17/DR/CD Zoning
provisions, as indicated in the following table:
S-17 Development
Standards
5,000 sq. ft.

Minimum Site Area
Maximum Floor Area
(includes garage)
Maximum Building Site
Coverage
Minimum Front Setback
Minimum Rear Setback
Minimum Right Side Setback
Minimum Left Side Setback
Maximum Building Height
(<30% slope)
Minimum Parking Spaces
Daylight Plane/Facade
Articulation

b.

3,385 sq. ft.
(53% maximum)
2,235 sq. ft.
(35% maximum)
20 ft.
20 ft.
5 ft.
10 ft.
28 ft.
2
20 ft./45 degrees on
setback lines of two
opposite façades OR
finding by CDRC

Proposed
6,386 sq. ft.
(legal site)
3,045.9 sq. ft.
(47.7%)
1,905 sq. ft.
(29.8%)
20 ft.
20 ft.
5 ft.
10 ft.
27ft 11in
2 Enclosed
Complies with both

Conformance with Design Review District Standards
The CDRC considered the project at regularly scheduled CDRC
meetings on October 11, 2018 and January 10, 2018.
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After redesign of the project, on January 10, 2019, the CDRC adopted
the findings to approve the project, pursuant to the Design Review
Standards for One-Family Residential Development in the Midcoast,
Section 6565.20 of the San Mateo County Zoning Regulations,
specifically elaborated as follows:

4.

(1)

Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; 1. Building Mass,
Shape and Scale; e. Wall Articulation; (2): The design includes
projecting and recessing architectural details such as decks,
secondary roof forms, windows, and building materials and colors
that help reduce the apparent mass of the building and add visual
interest.

(2)

Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; 2. Architectural
Style and Features; a. Architectural Style; (2): The contemporary
style of the house is compatible with the neighborhood due to
materials such as stucco, composition shingles, stained wood
facade, and wood trim that complements other homes in the
neighborhood.

(3)

Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; 4. Exterior
Materials and Colors; a. Compatibility; Standard (1, 2, 3); c.
Quantity (2): The design includes multiple warm, natural exterior
materials and colors that are compatible with the existing structures
and complement and improve the neighborhood.

Conformance with the Half Moon Bay Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan
(ALUCP)
Upon review of the provisions of the Half Moon Bay ALUCP for the Environs
of Half Moon Bay Airport, as adopted by the City/County Association of
Governments (C/CAG) on October 9, 2014, staff has determined that the
project’s location complies with the safety, noise and height limit criteria for
compatibility. The project site is located in Runway Safety Zone 7, the
Airport Influence Area (AIA), where the airport accident risk level is
considered low. The project site is outside of the defined aircraft noise
exposure contours and, therefore, would not be exposed to high levels of
aircraft noise. The proposed height of 26 feet 4 inches would not penetrate
the established airspace threshold.

D.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
This project is exempt from environmental review pursuant to the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, Section 15303, Class 3(a), related
to new construction of small structures, including single-family residences in a
residential zone.

8

E.

REVIEWING AGENCIES
Building Inspection Section
Department of Public Works
Geotechnical Section
Coastside Fire Protection District
Granada Community Services District
Coastside County Water District

ATTACHMENTS
A.
B.
C.

D.

E.
F.
G.
H.

Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval
Vicinity Map
First Proposal and CDRC Comments
- CDRC Comments
- Rendering
- Site Plan
- Floor Plan
- Elevations
- Landscaping Plan
Revised Proposal
- Rendering
- Site Plan
- Floor Plan
- Elevations
- Landscaping Plan
CDRC Approval Letter
Appeal Application
Neighborhood Photos
Appeal Supplement
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Attachment A
County of San Mateo
Planning and Building Department
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Permit or Project File Number: PLN 2018-00104
Prepared By: Kanoa Kelley
Project Planner

Hearing Date: April 24, 2019

For Adoption By: Planning Commission

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS
The Planning Commission finds that:
1.

For the Environmental Review
This project is exempt from environmental review pursuant to the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, Section 15303, Class 3(a), relating to
the construction of one single-family residence in a residential zone.

2.

For the Design Review
The project has been reviewed under and found to be in compliance with the Design
Review Standards for One-Family and Two-Family Residential Development in the
Mid-coast, Section 6565.20 of the San Mateo County Zoning Regulations, specifically
elaborated as follows:
a.

Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; 1. Building Mass, Shape and
Scale; e. Wall Articulation; (2): The design includes projecting and recessing
architectural details such as decks, secondary roof forms, windows, and
building materials and colors that help reduce the apparent mass of the building
and add visual interest.

b.

Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; 2. Architectural Style and
Features; a. Architectural Style; (2): The contemporary style of the house is
compatible with the neighborhood due to materials such as stucco, composition
shingles, stained wood facade, and wood trim that complements other homes
in the neighborhood.

c.

Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; 4. Exterior Materials and Colors;
a. Compatibility; Standard (1, 2, 3); c. Quantity (2): The design includes
multiple warm, natural exterior materials and colors that are compatible with the
existing structures and complement and improve the neighborhood.
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Current Planning Section
1.

The project shall be constructed in compliance with the plans approved by the
Coastside Design Review Committee on January 10, 2019. Any changes or revisions
to the approved plans shall be submitted to the Design Review Officer for review and
approval prior to implementation. Minor adjustments to the project may be approved
by the Design Review Officer if they are consistent with the intent of and are in
substantial conformance with this approval. Alternatively, the Design Review Officer
may refer consideration of the revisions to the Coastside Design Review Committee,
with applicable fees to be paid.

2.

The design review final approval shall be valid for five (5) years from the date of
approval, in which time a Building Permit shall be issued and a completed inspection
(to the satisfaction of the Building Inspector) shall have occurred within 180 days of its
issuance. The design review approval may be extended by a 1-year increment with
submittal of an application for permit extension and payment of applicable extension
fees sixty (60) days prior to the expiration date.
The applicant shall include a copy of this permit on the top pages of the building
plans.

3.

4.

The applicant shall provide “finished floor elevation verification” to certify that the
structure is actually constructed at the height shown on the submitted plans. The
applicant shall have a licensed land surveyor or engineer establish a baseline
elevation datum point in the vicinity of the construction site.
a.

The applicant shall maintain the datum point so that it will not be disturbed by
the proposed construction activities until final approval of the building permit.

b.

This datum point and its elevation shall be shown on the submitted site plan.
This datum point shall be used during construction to verify the elevation of the
finished floors relative to the existing natural or to the grade of the site (finished
grade).

c.

Prior to Planning approval of the building permit application, the applicant shall
also have the licensed land surveyor or engineer indicate on the construction
plans: (1) the natural grade elevations at the significant corners (at least four)
of the footprint of the proposed structure on the submitted site plan, and (2) the
elevations of proposed finished grades.

d.

In addition, (1) the natural grade elevations at the significant corners of the
proposed structure, (2) the finished floor elevations, (3) the topmost elevation of
the roof, and (4) the garage slab elevation must be shown on the plan,
elevations, and cross-section (if one is provided).

e.

Once the building is under construction, prior to the below floor framing
inspection or the pouring of the concrete slab (as the case may be) for the
lowest floor(s), the applicant shall provide to the Building Inspection Section a
letter from the licensed land surveyor or engineer certifying that the lowest floor
height, as constructed, is equal to the elevation specified for that floor in the
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approved plans. Similarly, certifications on the garage slab and the topmost
elevation of the roof are required.
f.

5.

If the actual floor height, garage slab, or roof height, as constructed, is different
than the elevation specified in the plans, then the applicant shall cease all
construction and no additional inspections shall be approved until a revised set
of plans is submitted to and subsequently approved by both a Building Official
and the Community Development Director.

The property owner shall adhere to the San Mateo Countywide Stormwater Pollution
Prevention Program “General Construction and Site Supervision Guidelines,”
including, but not limited to, the following:
a.

Delineation with field markers of clearing limits, easements, setbacks, sensitive
or critical areas, buffer zones, trees, and drainage courses within the vicinity of
areas to be disturbed by construction and/or grading.

b.

Protection of adjacent properties and undisturbed areas from construction
impacts using vegetative buffer strips, sediment barriers or filters, dikes,
mulching, or other measures as appropriate.

c.

Performing clearing and earth-moving activities only during dry weather.

d.

Stabilization of all denuded areas and maintenance of erosion control measures
continuously between October 1 and April 30.

e.

Storage, handling, and disposal of construction materials and wastes properly,
so as to prevent their contact with stormwater.

f.

Control and prevention of the discharge of all potential pollutants, including
pavement cutting wastes, paints, concrete, petroleum products, chemicals,
wash water or sediments, and non-stormwater discharges, to storm drains and
watercourses.

g.

Use of sediment controls or filtration to remove sediment when dewatering the
site and obtain all necessary permits.

h.

Avoiding cleaning, fueling, or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in a
designated area where wash water is contained and treated.

i.

Limiting and timing applications of pesticides and fertilizers to prevent polluted
runoff.

j.

Limiting construction access routes and stabilization of designated access
points.

k.

Avoiding tracking dirt or other materials off-site; cleaning off-site paved areas
and sidewalks using dry sweeping methods.
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l.

Training and providing instruction to all employees and subcontractors
regarding the Watershed Protection Maintenance Standards and construction
Best Management Practices.

m.

Additional Best Management Practices in addition to those shown on the plans
may be required by the Building Inspector to maintain effective stormwater
management during construction activities. Any water leaving the site shall be
clear and running slowly at all times.

n.

Failure to install or maintain these measures will result in stoppage of
construction until the corrections have been made and fees paid for staff
enforcement time.

6.

All new power and telephone utility lines from the street or nearest existing utility pole
to the main dwelling and/or any other structure on the property shall be placed
underground.

7.

The applicant shall apply for a building permit and shall adhere to all requirements
from the Building Inspection Section, the Drainage Section, the Department of Public
Works, the Coastside Fire Protection District, the Coastside County Water District,
and the Granada Community Services District.

8.

No site disturbance shall occur, including any grading or vegetation removal, until a
building permit has been issued.

9.

To reduce the impact of construction activities on neighboring properties, comply with
the following:
a.

All debris shall be contained on-site; a dumpster or trash bin shall be provided
on-site during construction to prevent debris from blowing onto adjacent
properties. The applicant shall monitor the site to ensure that trash is picked up
and appropriately disposed of daily.

b.

The applicant shall remove all construction equipment from the site upon
completion of the use and/or need of each piece of equipment which shall
include but not be limited to tractors, back hoes, cement mixers, etc.

c.

The applicant shall ensure that no construction-related vehicles shall impede
through traffic along the right-of-way on Avenue Alhambra and Vallejo Street.
All construction vehicles shall be parked on-site outside the public right-of-way
or in locations which do not impede safe access on Avenue Alhambra and
Vallejo Street. There shall be no storage of construction vehicles in the public
right-of-way.

10.

The exterior color samples submitted to the CDRC are approved. Color verification
shall occur in the field after the applicant has applied the approved materials and
colors but before a final inspection has been scheduled. UV-coated glass or nonglare glass shall be used for the balcony railings.

11.

Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, repair, remodeling, or grading
of any real property shall be limited to the hours from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.
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weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Saturdays. Said activities are prohibited on
Sundays, Thanksgiving and Christmas (San Mateo Ordinance Code Section
4.88.360).
12.

Installation of the approved landscape plan is required and shall be confirmed prior to
final inspection.

13.

At the building permit application stage, the project shall demonstrate compliance with
the Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (WELO) and provide the required forms.
WELO applies to new landscape projects equal to or greater than 500 sq. ft. and
rehabilitated landscape projects equal to or greater than 2,500 sq. ft. A prescriptive
checklist is available as a compliance option for projects under 2,500 sq. ft. The
Performance approach is applicable to new and/or rehabilitated landscape projects
over 2,500 sq. ft.

Building Inspection Section
14.

The project requires a building permit.

15.

The fireplace shall be direct vent and sealed front.

16.

EV charging infrastructure shall be included in the garage.

Drainage Section
17.

Prior to the issuance of the Building Permit, the applicant shall have prepared, by a
registered civil engineer, a drainage analysis of the proposed project and submit it to
the Drainage Section for review and approval. The drainage analysis shall consist of
a written narrative and a plan. The flow of the stormwater onto, over, and off of the
property shall be detailed on the plan and shall include adjacent lands as appropriate
to clearly depict the pattern of flow. The analysis shall detail the measures necessary
to certify adequate drainage. Post-development flows and velocities shall not exceed
those that existed in the pre-developed state. Recommended measures shall be
designed and included in the improvement plans and submitted to the Drainage
Section for review and approval.

Department of Public Works
18.

No proposed construction work within the County right-of-way shall begin until County
requirements for the issuance of an encroachment permit, including review of the
plans, have been met and an encroachment permit issued. Applicant shall contact a
Department of Public Works Inspector 48 hours prior to commencing work in the
right-of-way.

19.

Prior to the issuance of the Building Permit, the applicant will be required to provide
payment of "roadway mitigation fees" based on the square footage (assessable
space) of the proposed building per Ordinance #3277.

20.

The applicant shall demonstrate, to the satisfaction of the Department of Public
Works that damaged sections of the sidewalk will be replaced with county standard
curb, gutter, and sidewalks prior to the issuance of a building permit.
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Coastside Fire Protection District
21.

Fire Department access shall be to within 150 feet of all exterior portions of the facility
and all portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the buildings as measured by
an approved access route around the exterior of the building or facility. Access shall
be a minimum of 20 feet wide, all weather capability, and able to support a fire
apparatus weighing 75,000 lbs. Where a fire hydrant is located in the access, a
minimum of 26 feet is required for a minimum of 20 feet on each side of the hydrant.
This access shall be provided from a publicly maintained road to the property.
Grades over 15 percent shall be paved and no grade shall be over 20 percent. When
gravel roads are used, it shall be class 2 base or equivalent compacted to 95 percent.
Gravel road access shall be certified by an engineer as to the material thickness,
compaction, all weather capability, and weight it will support.

22.

All buildings that have a street address shall have the number of that address on the
building, mailbox, or other type of sign at the driveway entrance in such a manner that
the number is easily and clearly visible from either direction of travel from the street.
New residential buildings shall have internally illuminated address numbers
contrasting with the background so as to be seen from the public way fronting the
building. Residential address numbers shall be at least 6 feet above the finished
surface of the driveway. An address sign shall be placed at each break of the road
where deemed applicable by the San Mateo County Fire Department. Numerals shall
be contrasting in color to their back-ground and shall be no less than 4 inches in
height, and have a minimum 1/2-inch stroke. Remote signage shall be a 6" x 18"
green reflective metal sign.

23.

Contact the Fire Marshal's Office to schedule a Final Inspection prior to occupancy
and Final Inspection by a Building Inspector. Allow for a minimum of 72 hours’ notice
to the Fire Department at 650/573-3846.

24.

A fire flow of 1000 gpm for two (2) hours with a 20-psi residual operating pressure
must be available as specified by additional project conditions to the project site. The
applicant shall provide documentation including hydrant location, main size, and fire
flow report at the building permit application stage. Inspection required prior to Fire's
final approval of the building permit or before combustibles are brought on site.

25.

Any chimney or woodstove outlet shall have installed onto the opening thereof an
approved (galvanized) spark arrestor of a mesh with an opening no larger than
1/2 inch in size or an approved spark arresting device. Maintain around and adjacent
to such buildings or structures a fuelbreak/firebreak made by removing and cleaning
away flammable vegetation for a distance of not less than 30 feet and up to 100 feet
around the perimeter of all structures or to the property line, if the property line is less
than 30 feet from any structure. This is not a requirement nor an authorization for the
removal of live trees. Remove that flammable portion of any tree which extends
within 10 feet of the outlet of any chimney or stovepipe, or within 5 feet of any portion
of any building or structures. Remove that dead or dying portion of any tree which
extends over the roof line of any structure.

26.

Smoke alarms and carbon monoxide detectors shall be installed in accordance with
the California Building and Residential Codes. This includes the requirement for
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hardwired, interconnected detectors equipped with battery backup and placement in
each sleeping room in addition to the corridors and on each level of the residence.
27.

An approved Automatic Fire Sprinkler System meeting the requirements of NFPA13D shall be required to be installed for your project. Plans shall be submitted to the
San Mateo County Building Department for review and approval by the authority
having jurisdiction.

28.

A statement that the building will be equipped and protected by automatic fire
sprinklers must appear on the title page of the building plans.

Coastside County Water District
29.

The project is required to comply with Coastside County Water District’s Indoor Water
Use Efficiency Ordinance which includes regulations on water metering and water
use efficiency specifications for plumbing fixtures and appliances. District staff
performs inspections to verify compliance with all district regulations during and after
construction.

30.

Fire sprinklers shall be served from a separate fire service water connection with a
separate fire meter. Coastside County Water District does not allow passive purge
systems to be installed on fire protection services. Fire protection services are
authorized for the sole purpose of fire protection, so there shall be no cross
connections.

Granada Community Services District (District)
31.

The applicant must obtain a sewer connection permit to connect the project to the
District’s wastewater facilities.

KAK:ann – KAKDD0128_WNU.DOCX

16

ATTACHMENT B

County of San Mateo - Planning and Building Department

Atttachment B

APN 047-092-260

20

Atttachment B

APN 047-092-260
21

ATTACHMENT C

County of San Mateo - Planning and Building Department

Attachment C

Attachment C

Attachment C

ATTACHMENT D

County of San Mateo - Planning and Building Department

Attachment D

Attachment D

Attachment D

Attachment D

Attachment D

Attachment D

Attachment D

Attachment D

Attachment D

Attachment D

Attachment D

Attachment D

Attachment D

ATTACHMENT E

County of San Mateo - Planning and Building Department

Attachment E

COUNTYoFSAN MATEO
PLANNING AND BUILDING

County Government Center
455 County Center. ?nd Floor
RedwooJ C1ty. CA 94063
650-363-4161 T
650-363 4849 F
www.planning.smcgov.org

January 23, 2019

Andrea Costanzo
297 Alta Vista Drive
South San Francisco, CA 94080
Dear Ms. Costanzo:
SUBJECT: Coastside Design Review Approval
Avenue Alhambra and Vallejo Street, El Granada
APN 047-092-260; County File No. PLN 2018-00104
At its meeting of January 10, 2019 , the San Mateo County Coasts ide Design Review
Committee (CDRC) considered a Design Review Permit to allow construction of a new 2story 2,612 sq. ft. single family residence with a 434 sq. ft. attached 2-car garage on a
6,386 sq. ft. undeveloped , legal parcel (per Minor Resubdivision: SMN76-4) . No tree
removal and only minor grading is proposed. The project was scheduled for continued
consideration from the October 11, 2018 meeting.
Based on the plans, application forms and accompanying materials submitted , the
Coastside Design Review Committee approved your project based on and subject to the
following findings and recommended conditions:
FINDINGS

The Coasts ide Design Review Officer found that:
1.

For the Environmental Review
This project is exempt from environmental review pursuant to the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15303, Class 3(a), relating to the
construction of one single-family residence in a residential zone.

The Coastside Design Review Committee found that:
2.

For the Design Review
The project has been reviewed under and found to be in compliance with the Design
Review Standards for One-Family and Two-Family Residential Development in the
Mid-coast, Section 6565 .20 of the San Mateo County Zoning Regulations,
specifically elaborated as follows :
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a.

Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; 1. Building Mass, Shape and
Scale; e. Wall Articulation; (2): The design includes projecting and recessing
architectural details such as decks, secondary roof forms, windows, and
building materials and colors that help reduce the apparent mass of the
building and add visual interest.

b.

Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; 2. Architectural Style and
Features; a. Architectural Style; (2): The contemporary style of the house is
compatible with the neighborhood due to materials such as stucco,
composition shingles, stained wood facade, and wood trim that complements
other homes in the neighborhood.

c.

Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; 4. Exterior Materials and
Colors; a. Compatibility; Standard (1,2,3); c. Quantity (2): The design includes
multiple warm, natural exterior materials and colors that are compatible with
the existing structures and complement and improve the neighborhood.

RECOMMENDATION
Use UV-coated glass or non-glare glass for the balcony railings.
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS
Current Planning Section
1.

The project shall be constructed in compliance with the plans approved by the
Coastside Design Review Committee on January 10, 2019. Any changes or
revisions to the approved plans shall be submitted to the Design Review Officer for
review and approval prior to implementation. Minor adjustments to the project may
be approved by the Design Review Officer if they are consistent with the intent of
and are in substantial conformance with this approval. Alternatively, the Design
Review Officer may refer consideration of the revisions to the Coastside Design
Review Committee, with applicable fees to be paid.

2.

The design review final approval shall be valid for five (5) years from the date of
approval, in which time a Building Permit shall be issued and a completed
inspection (to the satisfaction of the Building Inspector) shall have occurred within
180 days of its issuance. The design review approval may be extended by a 1-year
increment with submittal of an application for permit extension and payment of
applicable extension fees sixty (60) days prior to the expiration date.

3.

The applicant shall include a copy of this letter on the top pages of the building
plans.
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The applicant shall provide "finished floor elevation verification" to certify that the
structure is actually constructed at the height shown on the submitted plans. The
applicant shall have a licensed land surveyor or engineer establish a baseline
elevation datum point in the vicinity of the construction site.
a.

The applicant shall maintain the datum point so that it will not be disturbed by
the proposed construction activities until final approval of the building permit.

b.

This datum point and its elevation shall be shown on the submitted site plan.
This datum point shall be used during construction to verify the elevation of the
finished floors relative to the existing natural or to the grade of the site (finished
grade).

c.

Prior to Planning approval of the building permit application, the applicant shall
also have the licensed land surveyor or engineer indicate on the construction
plans: (1) the natural grade elevations at the significant corners (at least four)
of the footprint of the proposed structure on the submitted site plan, and (2) the
elevations 9f proposed finished grades.

d.

In addition, (1) the natural grade elevations at the significant corners of the
proposed structure, (2) the finished floor elevations, (3) the topmost elevation
of the roof, and (4) the garage slab elevation must be shown on the plan,
elevations, and cross-section (if one is provided).

e.

Once the building is under construction, prior to the below floor framing
inspection or the pouring of the concrete slab (as the case may be) for the
lowest floor(s), the applicant shall provide to the Building Inspection Section a
letter from the licensed land surveyor or engineer certifying that the lowest floor
height, as constructed, is equal to the elevation specified for that floor in the
approved plans. Similarly, certifications on the garage slab and the topmost
elevation of the roof are required.

f.

If the actual floor height, garage slab, or roof height, as constructed, is different
than the elevation specified in the plans, then the applicant shall cease all
construction and no additional inspections shall be approved until a revised set
of plans is submitted to and subsequently approved by both a Building Official
and the Community Development Director.

The property owner shall adhere to the San Mateo Countywide Stormwater Pollution
Prevention Program "General Construction and Site Supervision Guidelines,"
including, but not limited to, the following:
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a.

Delineation with field markers of clearing limits, easements, setbacks, sensitive
or critical areas, buffer zones, trees, and drainage courses within the vicinity of
areas to be disturbed by construction and/or grading.

b.

Protection of adjacent properties and undisturbed areas from construction
impacts using vegetative buffer strips, sediment barriers or filters, dikes,
mulching, or other measures as appropriate.

c.

Performing clearing and earth-moving activities only during dry weather.

d.

Stabilization of all denuded areas and maintenance of erosion control
measures continuously between October 1 and April 30.

e.

Storage, handling, and disposal of construction materials and wastes properly,
so as to prevent their contact with stormwater.

f.

Control and prevention of the discharge of all potential pollutants, including
pavement cutting wastes, paints, concrete, petroleum products, chemicals,
wash water or sediments, and non-stormwater discharges, to storm drains and
watercourses.

g.

Use of sediment controls or filtration to remove sediment when dewatering the
site and obtain all necessary permits.

h.

Avoiding cleaning, fueling, or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in a
designated area where wash water is contained and treated.

i.

Limiting and timing applications of pesticides and fertilizers to prevent polluted
runoff.

j.

Limiting construction access routes and stabilization of designated access
points.

k.

Avoiding tracking dirt or other materials off-site; cleaning off-site paved areas
and sidewalks using dry sweeping methods.

I.

Training and providing instruction to all employees and subcontractors
regarding the Watershed Protection Maintenance Standards and construction
Best Management Practices.

m.

Additional Best Management Practices in addition to those shown on the plans
may be required by the Building Inspector to maintain effective stormwater
management during construction activities. Any water leaving the site shall be
clear and running slowly at all times.
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Failure to install or maintain these measures will result in stoppage of
construction until the corrections have been made and fees paid for staff
enforcement time.

All new power and telephone utility lines from the street or nearest existing utility
pole to the main dwelling and/or any other structure on the property shall be placed
underground.
The applicant shall apply for a building permit and shall adhere to all requirements
from the Building Inspection Section, the Drainage Section, the Department of
Public Works, the Coastside Fire Protection District, the Coasts ide County Water
District, and the Granada Community Services District.

8.

No site disturbance shall occur, including any grading or vegetation removal, until a
building permit has been issued.

9.

To reduce the impact of construction activities on neighboring properties, comply
with the following:
a.

All debris shall be contained on-site; a dumpster or trash bin shall be provided
on-site during construction to prevent debris from blowing onto adjacent
properties. The applicant shall monitor the site to ensure that trash is picked
up and appropriately disposed of daily.

b.

The applicant shall remove all construction equipment from the site upon
completion of the use and/or need of each piece of equipment which shall
include but not be limited to tractors, back hoes, cement mixers, etc.

c.

The applicant shall ensure that no construction-related vehicles shall impede
through traffic along the right-of-way on Avenue Alhambra and Vallejo Street.
All construction vehicles shall be parked on-site outside the public right-of-way
or in locations which do not impede safe access on Avenue Alhambra and
Vallejo Street. There shall be no storage of construction vehicles in the public
right-of-way.

10. The exterior color samples submitted to the CDRC are approved. Color verification
shall occur in the field after the applicant has applied the approved materials and
colors but before a final inspection has been scheduled.
11. Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, repair, remodeling, or
grading of any real property shall be limited to the hours from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.
weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Saturdays. Said activities are prohibited on
Sundays, Thanksgiving and Christmas (San Mateo Ordinance Code Section
4.88.360).
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12. Installation of the approved landscape plan is required prior to final inspection.
13. At the building permit application stage, the project shall demonstrate compliance
with the Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (WELO) and provide the required
forms. WELO applies to new landscape projects equal to or greater than 500 sq. ft.
and rehabilitated landscape projects equal to or greater than 2,500 square feet. A
prescriptive checklist is available as a compliance option for projects under 2,500
square feet. The Performance approach is applicable to new and/or rehabilitated
landscape projects over 2,500 square feet.
Building Inspection Section
14. The project requires a building permit.
15. The fireplace shall be direct vent and sealed front.
16. EV charging infrastructure shall be included in the garage.
Drainage Section
17. Prior to the issuance of the Building Permit, the applicant shall have prepared, by a
registered civil engineer, a drainage analysis of the proposed project and submit it to
the Drainage Section for review and approval. The drainage analysis shall consist
of a written narrative and a plan. The flow of the stormwater onto, over, and off of
the property shall be detailed on the plan and shall include adjacent lands as
appropriate to clearly depict the pattern of flow. The analysis shall detail the
measures necessary to certify adequate drainage. Post-development flows and
velocities shall not exceed those that existed in the pre-developed state.
Recommended measures shall be designed and included in the improvement plans
and submitted to the Drainage Section for review and approval.
Department of Public Works
18. No proposed construction work within the County right-of-way shall begin until
County requirements for the issuance of an encroachment permit, including review
of the plans, have been met and an encroachment permit issued. Applicant shall
contact a Department of Public Works Inspector 48 hours prior to commencing work
in the right-of-way.
19.

Prior to the issuance of the Building Permit, the applicant will be required to provide
payment of "roadway mitigation fees" based on the square footage (assessable
space) of the proposed building per Ordinance #3277.
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20. The applicant shall demonstrate, to the satisfaction of the Department of Public
Works that damaged sections of the sidewalk will be replaced with county standard
curb, gutter, and sidewalks prior to the issuance of a building permit.
Coastside Fire Protection District
21.

Fire Department access shall be to within 150 feet of all exterior portions of the
facility and all portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the buildings as
measured by an approved access route around the exterior of the building or facility.
Access shall be a minimum of 20 feet wide, all weather capability, and able to
support a fire apparatus weighing 75,000 lbs. Where a fire hydrant is located in the
access, a minimum of 26 feet is required for a minimum of 20 feet on each side of
the hydrant. This access shall be provided from a publicly maintained road to the
property. Grades over 15°/o shall be paved and no grade shall be over 20%. When
gravel roads are used, it shall be class 2 base or equivalent compacted to 95%.
Gravel road access shall be certified by an engineer as to the material thickness,
compaction, all weather capability, and weight it will support.

22. All buildings that have a street address shall have the number of that address on the
building, mailbox, or other type of sign at the driveway entrance in such a manner
that the number is easily and clearly visible from either direction of travel from the
street. New residential buildings shall have internally illuminated address numbers
contrasting with the background so as to be seen from the public way fronting the
building. Residential address numbers shall be at least six feet above the finished
surface of the driveway. An address sign shall be placed at each break of the road
where deemed applicable by the San Mateo County Fire Department. Numerals
shall be contrasting in color to their back-ground and shall be no less than 4 inches
in height, and have a minimum 1/2-inch stroke. Remote signage shall be a 6" x 18"
green reflective metal sign.
23. Contact the Fire Marshal's Office to schedule a Final Inspection prior to occupancy
and Final Inspection by a Building Inspector. Allow for a minimum of 72 hours
notice to the Fire Department at 650/573-3846.
24. A fire flow of 1000 gpm for 2 hours with a 20-psi residual operating pressure must
be available as specified by additional project conditions to the project site. The
applicant shall provide documentation including hydrant location, main size, and fire
flow report at the building permit application stage. Inspection required prior to
Fire's final approval of the building permit or before combustibles are brought on
site.
25. Any chimney or woodstove outlet shall have installed onto the opening thereof an
approved (galvanized) spark arrestor of a mesh with an opening no larger than 1/2
inch in size or an approved spark arresting device. Maintain around and adjacent to
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such buildings or structures a fuelbreaklfirebreak made by removing and cleaning
away flammable vegetation for a distance of not less than 30 feet and up to 100 feet
around the perimeter of all structures or to the property line, if the property line is
less than 30 feet from any structure. This is not a requirement nor an authorization
for the removal of live trees. Remove that flammable portion of any tree which
extends within 10 feet of the outlet of any chimney or stovepipe, or within 5 feet of
any portion of any building or structures. Remove that dead or dying portion of any
tree which extends over the roof line of any structure.
26. Smoke alarms and carbon monoxide detectors shall be installed in accordance with
the California Building and Residential Codes. This includes the requirement for
hardwired, interconnected detectors equipped with battery backup and placement in
each sleeping room in addition to the corridors and on each level of the residence.
27. An approved Automatic Fire Sprinkler System meeting the requirements of NFPA13D shall be required to be installed for your project. Plans shall be submitted to
the San Mateo County Building Department for review and approval by the authority
having jurisdiction.
28. A statement that the building will be equipped and protected by automatic fire
sprinklers must appear on the title page of the building plans.
Coasts ide County Water District
29. The project is required to comply with Coasts ide County Water District's Indoor
Water Use Efficiency Ordinance which includes regulations on water metering and
water use efficiency specifications for plumbing fixtures and appliances. District
staff performs inspections to verify compliance with all district regulations during and
after construction.
30. Fire sprinklers shall be served from a separate fire service water connection with a
separate fire meter. Coasts ide County Water District does not allow passive purge
systems to be installed on fire protection services. Fire protection services are
authorized for the sole purpose of fire protection, so there shall be no cross
connections.
Granada Community Services District (District)
31. The applicant must obtain a sewer connection permit to connect the project to the
District's wastewater facilities.
This decision may be appealed by the applicant or any aggrieved party on or before 5:00
p.m., January 25, 2019, the first working day following the tenth working day following
the date of this action. An appeal is made by completing and filing a Notice of Appeal,
including a statement of grounds for the appeal, with the Planning and Building
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Department and paying the applicable filing fee of $616.35. For more information, please
contact the project planner, Ruemel Panglao, at 650/363-4582 or by email at
rpanglao@smcgov.org.
To provide feedback, please visit the Department's Customer Survey at the following link:
http://planning.smcgov.org/survey.
Sincerely,

DPA:RSP:aow- RSPDD0014 WAN .DOCX
cc:

Stuart Grunow
Chris Johnson
John Kroll
Gary Olsen
Ed and Rose Francis
Moriah Bettencourt
Deborah Roseberry T emko
Veron ika Vostinak
Calvin Wilde
Yin Ho, Attorney, Withers Bergmann LLP,
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SUPPLEMENT TO APPEAL TO PLANNING COMMISSION
PLN 2018-00104
APN 047-092-260
As our previous documents objectively outline, the size and scale of the applicant’s design does
not fit the immediate surroundings of our mid-coast, semi-rural, fishing village/pier
neighborhood that residents and visitors alike appreciate and depend on the design review
standards and those charged with enforcing them, to preserve.
However, we think we now understand comments/suggestions we have heard that say our
appeal is subjective, not clear about the specific areas of the Design Review we are appealing. So
we are updating this appeal with something more detailed, less subjective recommended course
of action, perhaps even acceptable to the applicant, based on emails we have received from him.
We live in a Moyer and Green home across the street from the applicant’s lot. We are one of
several on Vallejo Street and one of many in the neighborhood and communities on the midCoast. It is unique and complimentary to our locale. And it provides virtually all of the features
the applicant has built into their current design at an (obviously) acceptable size and scale.
Indeed the applicant, in an email to us seems to support our design (though obviously is not
familiar with Moyer and Greens, which were originally built unfinished, and thus a subsequent
remodel may seem to be adding to the size and scale, but is actually just adding square footage
internally, for property tax purposes, without expanding beyond the original footprint, by simply
finishing off the space originally enclosed). To follow our interpretation of the applicants line of
reasoning, a Moyer and Green-like design would provide panoramic views from virtually every
square foot of the second floor (all bay windows facing HMB), including a wraparound deck, 3 to
4 bedrooms (we have 3 AND have room for a game room/wet bar on the first floor leading to our
spa) and most important, not only preserve but ENHANCE the look and feel of the neighborhood
and community with an updated version of an iconic and unique-to-the-mid-coast design that
would be hard to object to. We certainly would welcome it.
The bottom-line is we do not object to a home being built on the empty lot across the street. We
knew this day would come eventually. We love the look and feel of this community, of this
specific, walking distance to the pier and all it has to offer. We plan to live out our lives here and
as such care about our neighbors and the community at large. We take pride in it and wish to
preserve it, albeit updates/upgrades are welcome. As you will note, however, the applicant
seems to not understand or appreciate the same (his very personal attacks notwithstanding!).
His entire concern appears to about money and profit, indeed suggesting the property is for sale,
offering it to us. All we ask is that the Planning Commission take another hard look at this
application and address the two things the Design Review Committee clearly side-stepped – Size
(square footage) and Scale that better follow the Coastal Design Standards. We have offered up
a clear, precise, objective solution, that should be most acceptable to all, a win, win, win,
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SUPPLEMENT TO APPEAL TO PLANNING COMMISSION
PLN 2018-00104
APN 047-092-260
As our previous documents objectively outline, the size and scale of the applicant’s design does
not fit the immediate surroundings of our mid-coast, semi-rural, fishing village/pier
neighborhood that residents and visitors alike appreciate and depend on the design review
standards and those charged with enforcing them, to preserve.
However, we think we now understand comments/suggestions we have heard that say our
appeal is subjective, not clear about the specific areas of the Design Review we are appealing. So
we are updating this appeal with something more detailed, less subjective recommended course
of action, perhaps even acceptable to the applicant, based on emails we have received from him.
We live in a Moyer and Green home across the street from the applicant’s lot. We are one of
several on Vallejo Street and one of many in the neighborhood and communities on the midCoast. It is unique and complimentary to our locale. And it provides virtually all of the features
the applicant has built into their current design at an (obviously) acceptable size and scale.
Indeed the applicant, in an email to us seems to support our design (though obviously is not
familiar with Moyer and Greens, which were originally built unfinished, and thus a subsequent
remodel may seem to be adding to the size and scale, but is actually just adding square footage
internally, for property tax purposes, without expanding beyond the original footprint, by simply
finishing off the space originally enclosed). To follow our interpretation of the applicants line of
reasoning, a Moyer and Green-like design would provide panoramic views from virtually every
square foot of the second floor (all bay windows facing HMB), including a wraparound deck, 3 to
4 bedrooms (we have 3 AND have room for a game room/wet bar on the first floor leading to our
spa) and most important, not only preserve but ENHANCE the look and feel of the neighborhood
and community with an updated version of an iconic and unique-to-the-mid-coast design that
would be hard to object to. We certainly would welcome it.
The bottom-line is we do not object to a home being built on the empty lot across the street. We
knew this day would come eventually. We love the look and feel of this community, of this
specific, walking distance to the pier and all it has to offer. We plan to live out our lives here and
as such care about our neighbors and the community at large. We take pride in it and wish to
preserve it, albeit updates/upgrades are welcome. As you will note, however, the applicant
seems to not understand or appreciate the same (his very personal attacks notwithstanding!).
His entire concern appears to about money and profit, indeed suggesting the property is for sale,
offering it to us. All we ask is that the Planning Commission take another hard look at this
application and address the two things the Design Review Committee clearly side-stepped – Size
(square footage) and Scale that better follow the Coastal Design Standards. We have offered up
a clear, precise, objective solution, that should be most acceptable to all, a win, win, win,

including the County’s property tax needs which we also support as committed residents of San
Mateo County.
In a case like this where there is clear conflict between the motivation of a self-described
“businessman” vs the interests of a community, we would hope the ultimate protector of that
community, the one that came up with the Design Standards in the first place vs simply following
zoning regs, would seriously reconsider and do just that.
Thank you for your consideration,

Marion E. Minor

PS: Please also note the commentary attached by the applicant regarding parking and traffic.
Again, the applicant appears to support our concerns. While we shall follow your
recommendation to take this matter to Public Works. Please note that Public Works has told us
traffic and parking issues ARE within the purview of planning as well, and we remain concerned
that the fencing and landscaping designs will not provide adequate sight lines at this oddly angled
corner with high speed traffic and parking loads. Working with Public Works, as they suggest is
common, to further review, would be appreciated.

